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STATE OF NEW YORK :
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of‘ the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,.:
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

ROBERT €. MURPHY, | STIPULATION . @ ;.1

a Judge of the Binghamton City Court,
Broome County.

o o e w2 s 7w

Subject to the approval of the Commission on Judicial Conduct

| Chereinafter “Commission”):

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and bétween
Robetrt H, Tembeckjian, Esq., Administrator and Counsel to the Commission,
and Honorable Robert C. Murphy (hereinafter .‘..‘respondem”), who 18
represented in these proceedings by Charles O. Ingraham, Esq., as follows.

1. This Stipulation is presented to the Commission in
connection Wifh thé I*;o;:mél Wfitten Complaint pénding against respondent,

2. Respondent has been an appointed part-time Binghamton City Court . - -
Tudge from June 14, 2002, to present. His current term ends on June 14, 2008, He is
also an attorney in private practice. |

3. Respondent was served with a Formal Written Coﬁaplain’t

dated June 15, 2007, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A. The F ormal




Wr1tten Complamt alleged, inter alia, that respondent pe rmitted his law
pa,mlers and associates to pracuce law in the Bmghamton Clty Court |

' 4;4 Respondent submitted a verified Answer dated August 10, .
2007 in which he admltted in pait, and demed in part the a.llcgatlons of the ..

charges The Answer is annexed as Ekhlblt B

5. Respondcnt hereby afﬁrms that he will nelther seek nor
accept reappoin‘cmen‘r as a judge of the Binghamton City Court.upon the- - .
exp1rat10n of hxs current term of ofﬁoe on June 14, 2008
I6 : o Rcspondent he;*eby aolmowledcres that 1f hé évcr rc;cums to -
Judzcml ofﬁce the Admxmstrator would havc the right ‘co remsta.te the charges
| agamst hlm, and to seek h1s removal from JUdlCIal office. | |
7. ; In view of the forecromg, all parties to this Stxpulatwn
fesbéctfullf reciugst that the: Commlssmn close the pending matter baSed on
his Stipulation. o | )
| 8 . Reépondent waives; confidentiality as provided by Séction
45 of the Judiciary Law to the limited éxtent that this Stipulation will be "

made public if accepted by the Commission.

Dated: ‘ |
/g In: Aﬂ/\’ﬂ[fl/)/ Honorab\l””R/ob Murphy
74 )0 29%7 Respondent




Dated: %(t((og W D h/ A -
: R -+ Charles O. Inﬂxaham, @sq
Attomey for Respondent ‘

Robert H. Tembecijan, }Mq ;o .
Administrator and Counsel to the Commzssmn
" (Cathleen S. Cenci, Esq., Of Counsel)




STATE OF NEW YORK

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
In the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

ROBERT C. MURPHY, NOTICE OF FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

a Judge of the Binghamton City Court,
Broome County.

NOTICE is hereby given to respondent, Robert C. Murphy, a Judge of the
Binghamton City Court, Broome County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the
Judiciary Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has determined that cause
exists to serve upon respondent the annexed Formal Written Complaint; and that, in ac-
cordance with said statute, respondent is requested within twenty (20) days of the service
0f the aﬁnexed Formal Written Complaint upon him to serve the Commission at its Al-
bany Office, The Hampton ‘Plaza, 38-40 State Street, Albany, New York 12207, with his
verified Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint.

Dated: June 15, 2007

- New York, New York :
ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway
New York, New York 10006
(212) 809-0566

To: Charles O. Ingraham, Esq.
Attorney for Respondent
Aswad & Ingraham
46 Front Street
Binghamton, New York 13905
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In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

ROBERT C. MURPHY, FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

a Judge of the Binghamton City Court,
Broome County.

1. Article 6, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of New York
establishes a Commission on Judicial Conduct (“Commission”), and Section 44,
subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law empowers the Commission to direct that a Formal
Written Complaint be drawn and served upon a judge.

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be
drawn and served upon Robert C. Murphy (“respondent™), a Judge of the Binghamton
City Court, Broome County.

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I through V state acts of
judicial misconduct by respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of
the Courts Governing Judicial Conduct (“Rules™).

4. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in New York in 1987.
He has been a Judge of the Binghamton City Court, Broome County, since June 2002,
serving part-time. In addition to serving as a part—timé judge, respondent maintains a

private law practice in Binghamton.




CHARGE 1
5. From in or about June 2002, to in or about April 2006, respondent
permitted his law partners and associates to appear representing clients in the
Binghamton City Court before the other judges of the court, in violation of Section 471 of
the Judiciary Law and Section 100.6(B)(3) of the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct.

Specifications to Charge I

6. Respondent wasv appointed as a part-time Judge of the Binghamton
City Court in June 2002. At that time, respondent was a partner in the Binghamton law
firm of O’Connor, Gacioch, Pope and Tait. Partners and associates of the firm included
James C. Gacioch, Alan J. Pope, Jeffrey A. Tait, Hugh B. Leonard, Patricia A.
Cummings, Kurt D. Schrader, respondent, Andrea B. Sarra and Linda M. Blom.

7. Iﬁ or around January 2003, respondent, Alan J. Pope and Jeffrey A.
Tait formed- the law firm of Pope, Tait and Murphy. Partners aﬁd associates of the firm
included Alan J. Pope, Jeffrey A. Tait, respondent, Kurt D. Schrader, Andrea B. Sarra
and Linda M. Blom. In or around July 2003, James A. Sacco joined the firm as a partner.

8. In or around January 1, 2004, after Jeffrey A. Tait became a Justice of
the Supreme Court, the law firm of Pope, Tait and Murphy was dissolved, and
respondent, Alan J. Pope, Kurt D. Schrader and James Sacco formed the law firm of
Pope, Schrader and Murphy. The law firm of Pope, Schrader and Murphy remained in
existence until in or about May 2006, when respondent left the firm to open his own law

office as a sole practitioner.,




9. As set forth more fully on the appended Schedule A, from in or about
June 2002, to in or about April 2006, respondent permitted his law partners and
associates to appear in numerous criminal and civil cases before other judges of the
Binghamton City Court.

10. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for
cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section
44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity
and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that
the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of
Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety
in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act at all times in a
manner that promotes public éonﬁdence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,
in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules, and lent the prestige of judicial office to
advance his own private interest and the private interest of others, in violation of Section
100.2(C) of the Rules; failed to conduct the judge’s extra-judicial activities as to
minimize the risk of conflict with judicial obligations, in that he engaged in financial and
business dealings that may reasonably be perceived to exploit the judge’s judicial
position, in violation of Section 100.4(D)(1) of the Rules; and permitted his partners or
associates to practice law in the court in which he is a judge, in violation of Section

100.6(B)(3) of the Rules.




CHARGE II
I1.  Inorabout July 2005, respondent failed to disqualify himself and
presided over Wilder and Indira Valle v. Dawn Marvin and Emmanuel Martinez, and
granted judgment in favor of the petitioners, notwithstanding that the petitioners were
clients of respondent’s law partner, Kurt D. Schrader, and Mr. Schrader had personally
appeared in court before respondent representing the petitioners in this case.

Specifications to Charge 11

12. On or about July 28, 2005, the petitioners in Valle v. Marvin and
Martinez appeared before respondent, along with their attorney, Kurt D. Schrader, in
connection with their petition for eviction and rent due. The respondents did not appear.
Respondent permitted Mr. Schrader to withdraw as counsel and the petitioners to proceed
pro se. The transcript of the proceeding is appended hereto as Exhibit 1.

13. At the conclusion of the proceeding, respondent stated that he would
sign a warrant of eviction and that he was granting judgment in favor of Mr. and Mrs.
Valle in the amount of $1,695. Subsequently, on motion of the respondents in the case,
another judge of the Binghamton City Court, William Pelella, vacated the default and
heard the matter de novo.

14. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for
cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section
44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity
and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that

the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of




Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety
in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act at all times in a
manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,
in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules, and lent the prestige of judicial office to
advance his own private interest and the private interest of others, in violation of Section
100.2(C) of the Rules; failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and
diligently, in that he failed to disqualify himself in a proceeding in which his impartiality
might reasonably be questioned, in violation of Section 100.3(E) of the Rules; failed to
conduct the judge’s extra-judicial activities as to minimize the risk of conflict with
judicial obligations, in that he engaged in financial and business dealings that may
reasonably be perceived to exploit the judge’s judicial position, in violation of Section
100.4(D)(1)(a) of the Rules; and permitted his paftners or associates to practice law in the
court in which he is a judge, in violation of Section 100.6(B)(3) of the Rules.

CHARGE III

15.  In or about August and September 2005, respondent failed to
disqualify himself and presided over two summary proceedings, Forte Management v.
Jennifer Breeze and Boris Landesbaum v. Shamecia Jordan, in which the petitioners were
represented by attorney Thomas J. Dellapenna, Jr., who both practiced law in Broome
County and was a part-time Justice of the Union Town Court in Broome County, and was
therefore prohibited by Section 100.6(B)(2) of the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct

from appearing before respondent.




Specifications to Charge I11

16.  On or about August 23, 2005, Thomas J. Dellapenna, Jr., appeared
before respondent on behalf of the petitioners in the Fort Management and Landesbaum
cases. Respondent Jennifer Breeze appeared but respondent Shamecia Jordan did not
appear. Mr. Dellapenna, who did not know before appearing that the cases would be
heard by respondent, pointed out to respondent that, as both a part-time judge and
practicing lawyer in the same county as respondent, he was prohibited from appearing
before respondent. Respondent then allowed another attorney, James Mack, who was
present in court, to stand in for Mr. Dellapenna. Respondent adjourned the proceedings
so that proper service on the respondents could be effected. The transcript of the
proceeding on August 23, 2005, is appended hereto as Exhibit 2.

17.  Thereafter, Judge Dellapenna filed new‘afﬁdavits of service in both
cases with the court, and on or about September &, 2005, respondent issued warrants of
eviction for non-payment of rent in both cases.

18. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for
cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section
44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity |
and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that
the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of
Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety
in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act at all times in a

manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,




in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; failed to perform the duties of judicial
office impartially and diligently, in that he failed to disqualify himself in proceedings in
which his impartiality might reasonably be questioned, in violation of Section 100.3(E) of
the Rules; and took substantive action in two matters notwithstanding that he knew the
petitioners were represented by a lawyer who was also a part-time judge in Broome
County, in violation of Section 100.6(B)(2) of the Rules.

CHARGE 1V

19.  On or about February 25, 2006, in People v. Scott Robinson,
respondent accepted a guilty plea to a felony charge of Criminal Sale of a Controlled
Substance, 3" Degree, from the defendant at arraignment, notwithstanding that pursuant
to Section 10.30 of the Criminal Procedure Law, respondent did not have jurisdiction to
dispose of a felony charge. A transcript of the drraignment is attached as Exhibit 3.

20. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for
cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section
44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity
and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that
the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of
Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety
in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act at all times in a
manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,
in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties of judicial

office impartially and diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain




professional competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, and failed
to accord the defendant the right to be heard according to law, in violation of Section
100.3(B)(6) of the Rules.
CHARGE YV
21.  Fromin or around August 2005 to in or around April 2006, in the six
cases set forth in the specifications below, respondent made statements to the defendants
at arraignment which implied that he had prejudged their guilt.

Specifications to Charge V

22.  On or about August 23, 2005, respondent arraigned tﬁe defendant in
People v. Brendan‘Sullivan on a charge of Criminal Possession of Stolen Property, 5
Degree. Respondent set bail at $300 cash, $600 bond. At the conclusion of the
arraignment, respondent stated to the defendant, “Again, Mr. Sullivan, I would hope that
someone who is attending Elms College would, you know, not passing on the truth or
falsity of the charge, would have better judgment than to get tied up with something like
this.” The transcript of the arraignment is attached as Exhibit 4.

23. On or about March 14, 2006, respondent arraigned the defendant in
People v. Edward R. Bokal on a charge of Criminal Mischief, 3" Degree. After the
defendant requested to be represented by the public defender and respondent entered a
not guilty plea on his behalf, respondent said to the defendant, “This is not your first
clambake, Mr. Bokul. You seem to -- when you do you seem to go right to it don’t you.”
Respondent also said to the defendant, “At some point in time there becomes a point in

our lives when we manage to figure out that destroying other people’s property or




damaging it is a bad thing. When do you think you hit that?” Respondent also said, “I’'m
saying do you understand it is not for you to touch anyone else’s stuff.... Since about five
years old or so, six?” Respondent also told the defendant he needed to “grow up.” The
transcript of the arraignment is attached as Exhibit 5.

24.  On or about March 21, 2006, respondent arraigned the defendant in
People v. Scott Friedman on charges of Driving While Intoxicated as a felony and
Deviating From a Straight Course, and after the defendant stated that he would retain
counsel and pled not guilty, respondent stated that he had concerns about the defendant’s
“ability to stay out of trouble” and warned the defendant that if he drove and was
stopped, respondent would send him to jail. The transcript of the arraignment is attached
as Exhibit 6.

25. On or about March 21, 2006, respondent arraigned the defendant in
People v. Gerardo Valdes on charges of Resisting Arrest, Criminal Impersonation, 2d
Degree and a violation of Local Law 14-38. After advising the defendant of the charges
and prior to advising him of his rights, respondent stated, “I’m not passing on the truth or
falsity of the charges but that’s snatching defeat from the jaws of victory there, Mr.
Valdes.” After the defendant indicated that he wished to be represented by the public
defender and respondent entered a not guilty plea on his behalf, respondent engaged the
defendant in a colloquy, in which inter alia, respondent stated, “I’m not passing on the
truth or falsity of the charge, but this is taking something that was very little into
something that was very big, okay, all right, so I’'m hoping at this point in time that we all

-- everyone can learn from the situation,” and respondent elicited from the defendant an




‘admission that he had a problem with drugs. The transcript of the arraignment is attached
“as Exhibit 7.
26.  On or about April 14, 2006, respondent arraigned the 16-year-old

~defendant in People v. -, on charges of Harassment, 2d Degree, and

| ‘Endangering the Welfare of a Child. After the defendant indicated that she wanted to be
;representcd by the public defender and respondent entered a not guilty plea on her behalf,
grespondent said to the defendant, inter alia, “You’re about ten yearé older than six or
éseven years old, right? I’'m not passing on the truth or the falsity of the charge but |

iwou‘ld expect that a sixteen year old woman would start to try to start acting like that.”

N

| gRespondent also stated, “Well, if you can definitely come back to court then can I rely

;f,jupon you not to get into fights with anyone...especially people holding babies for the

vy
i

5:§next thirty days or so?.... Is that a hard thing to figure out?” Respondent also stated that

%“the behavior that’s alleged is not something a rational person does.” Respondent
%%admonished the defendant that, “You know the next time you come back to court it won’t
‘}be your first charge and that you’ll probably go to jail. Not probably, if you come in
:‘front of me you’ll definitely go to jail, do you understand that?.... So if you were to go

‘out here and give [the complaining witness] or anyone else a hard time and you came i
gfront of me, your next stop is the Broome County Jail, do you understand that?” The
;transcript of the arraignment is attached as Exhibit 8.

( 27.  On orabout April 14, 2000, respondent arraigned the defendant in

;gPeop/a v. Kyle Bidwell on a charge of False Personation; the defendant had been arrested

“on a warrant tor failure to pay a surcharge in connection with an earlier conviction for

10




Driving While Ability Impaired. After the defendant requested to be represented by the
public defender and respondent entered a not guilty plea on his behalf on the new charge,
respondent, inter alia, told the defendant that he might have some substance abuse
“issues” that needed to be addressed, and questioned whether the defendant’s
employment at two local restaurants was appropriate, stating, “Well, I know the
restaurant business is a good business for somebody whose got a controlled substance
abuse problem. It’s late nights, closing up, having drinks as people are closing up,
talking, going out and partying, all right?” The transcript of the arraignment is attached
as Exhibit 9.

28. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for
cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section
44, subdivision 1, of the J udiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity
and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that
the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of
Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety
in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act at all times in a
manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,
in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties of judicial
office impartially and diligently, in that by his words and conduct, he manifested bias or

prejudice against the defendants, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(4) of the Rules.

11




Dated: June 15, 2007
New York, New York

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take
whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under the

Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State of New York.

"L el

ROBERT H. TEMBECKﬁAN
Administrator and Counsel

State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway

New York, New York 10006

(212) 809-0566
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STATE OF NEW YORK

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAT, CONDUCT
In the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

ROBERT C. MURPHY, VERIFICATION

a Judge of the Binghamton City Court,
Broome County.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) >
ROBERT H. TEMBECKIJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:
L. I am the Administrator of the State Commission on Judicial
Conduct.
2. I have read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon
information and belief, all matters stated therein are true.

3, The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of

the State Commission on Judicial Conduct.

Robert H. Tembkjian

Sworn to before me this
15" day of June 2007

Notary Public

ALAN W. FRIEDBERG
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No, 31~451‘30’{"OC ty
Gualified In New York Countye,
Commission Expires Aug. 8, 200




People v. Wayne M. A.
(2002-75048, sealed) Assault, 3"

People v. Ryan D. Ballard
(2004-82001) DWI; Speeding;
Crossed Pavement Markings

People v. David A. B.
(2002-7446) Loitering; Possession

Case

of Marijuana

People v. David 4. B.
(2003-76523, sealed, YO)

Sexual Misconduct

People v. Michael T. Banks
(2005-86972) Robbery, 2™

People v. Duane F. Beecher
(2005-84642) Menacing, 2™

People v. Duane F. Beecher
(2005-87457) Bail Jumping, 3™

People v. Brenda B.
(2003-76524, sealed, YO)
Assault With Intent To Cause
Physical Injury With A Weapon;
Criminal Possession Of Weapon,

4th

HON. ROBERT C. MURPHY

Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint

Attorney

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 1/16/03

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 6/24/04

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 4/9/03
(representation
terminated due to
conflict of interest)

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 4/9/03)
(representation
terminated due to
conflict of interest)

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by WCP) from 7/14/05

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by WCP) from 3/15/05

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 9/9/05

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by JTH) from 5/16/03

Y ITH
MAL
WCP
RCM
DFC

|1 | I | N

Hon. John T. Hillis

Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
Hon. William C. Pelella
Hon. Robert C. Murphy
Hon. David F. Crowley

Dates of Case

11/22/02-4/9/03

6/22/04-1/10/05

10/7/02-10/20/03

10/7/02-10/20/03

7/12/05-2/28/06
(Transferred to
County Court)

1/17/05-10/13/05

8/29/05-10/13/05

4/14/03-11/12/03
(Transferred to
County Court)

member of his law firm, with the exception of Valle v. Wilder and Martinez.

MAL, WCP

MAL

MAL

MAL, WCP

MAL, WCP

MAL

JTH, RCM?

? Judge Murphy’s involvement in each case on this schedule preceded the appearance in that case of a



Hon. Robert C. Murphy: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case

People v. Everett P. Brand
(T2003-4856) Speeding

People v. Robert J. Brault
(2006-89390) Harassment, 2™

People v. Robert J. Brault
(2006-89519) Criminal
Contempt, 2™

People v. Robert J. Brault
(2006-89520) Criminal
Contempt, 1%

People v. Barry O. B.

(2003-76764, sealed) Patronizing

A Prostitute, 4™, reduced to
Disorderly Conduct

People v. Kenneth B.
(2003-76665, sealed) Criminal
Trespass, 3"

People v. Richard Christaldi
(2002-73800) Assault, 3™

People v. Gary James C.
(2004-83358, sealed) Unlawful
Possession Of Marijuana

People v. Robert L. Covello
(2004-80229) Attempted
Assault, 1%, Agdgravated
Harassment, 2"

Attorney

James Sacco (retained)
from 9/9/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by WCP) from 3/24/06

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by WCP) from 3/24/06

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by WCP) from 3/24/06

Kurt Schrader (retained)

from 5/30/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by JTH) from 6/19/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 4/3/03

James Sacco (retained)
from 10/21/04

James Sacco (assigned
by MAL & JTH) from
2/6/04

(prior assignment in
County Court)

' JTH
MAL
WCP
RCM
DFC

|| I T A | I

Hon. John T. Hillis

Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
Hon. William C. Pelella
Hon. Robert C. Murphy
Hon. David F. Crowley

Dates of Case

9/5/03-10/6/03

2/7/06-pending”

2/17/06-pending’

2/17/06-pending’

5/20/03-3/12/04

4/22/03-9/22/03

8/21/02-6/18/03

10/14/04-6/15/05

2/6/04-9/20/04

MAL

MAL, RCM?, WCP

WCP

WCP

MAL

JTH

MAL

DFC

MAL

% Judge Murphy’s involvement in each case on this schedule preceded the appearance in that case of a
member of his law firm, with the exception of Valle v. Wilder and Martinez.

? Pending as of May 2006.

A-2



Hon. Robert C. Murphv: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case

People v. John E. Daniel
(2005-88023) Assault, 3™

People v. Mustafa F.
(2003-78333, sealed) Disorderly
Conduct

People v. Teresa K. Franzen
(2006-89061) DWI; other V&T's

People v. John L. F.
(2003-78062, sealed)
Harassment, 2"

People v. Charles A. Furman
(2005-85997) Petit Larceny
(2 counts)

People v. Charles A. Furman
(2005-85998) Trespass (2 counts)

People v. Charles A. Furman
(2005-87034) Criminal
Contempt, 2"

People v. Erin M. Giblin
(2006-89443) Operating While
Registration Suspended/Revoked,;
No Distinctive Plate

People v. Shamarr T. Grant
(2004-83809) Criminal Possession
Of A Weapon, 4™; Resisting
Arrest; Trespass; Disorderly
Conduct

Attorney

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by WCP) from 10/14/05

James Sacco (assigned
by MAL) from
12/12/03; (assigned by
DFC) from 7/19/04

James Sacco (retained)
from 1/11/06

Kurt Schrader (retained)

from 8/15/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 8/30/05

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 8/30/05
Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 8/30/05

James Sacco (retained)
from 3/14/06

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 5/2/05

"JTH = Hon.John T. Hillis
MAL = Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
WCP = Hon. William C. Pelella
RCM = Hon. Robert C. Murphy
DFC = Hon. David F. Crowley

Dates of Case
10/4/05-3/23/06

8/28/03-5/3/05

1/11/06-2/16/06

8/4/03-2/19/04
5/10/05-11/22/05

5/10/05-11/22/05

7/20/05-11/22/05

2/17/06-pending’

11/8/04-2/8/06

MAL, WCP

DFC, MAL

MAL

MAL, RCM?

MAL

MAL

MAL

WCP

WCP

% Judge Murphy’s involvement in each case on this schedule preceded the appearance in that case of a
member of his law firm, with the exception of Valle v. Wilder and Martinez.

? Pending as of May 2006.
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Hon. Robert C. Murphv: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case Attorney
People v. Shamarr T. Grant Kurt Schrader

(2005-88418) Disorderly Conduct

People v. Shamarr T. Grant Kurt Schrader (assigned
(2005-85778) Criminal Possession by MAL) from 5/2/05
of Weapon, 3; Reckless

Endangerment, 2™

People v. Andrew P. Hauser Kurt Schrader (assigned
(2003-78541) Assault, 2™ by MAL) from 9/30/03
(reduced to Assault, 3™
People v. Damian M. H. James Sacco (assigned
(2003-79386, sealed) Burglary, 1** by Patrick Matthews and
by MAL) from 12/8/03
People v. Michele M. H. Kurt Schrader (assigned
(2002-73795, sealed) Assault, 3 by MAL) from 12/19/02
People v. Thomas A. Hodges Kurt Schrader (retained)
(2005-85221) Aggravated from 8/29/05

Unlicensed Operator, ond.
Cell Phone In Motor Vehicle

People v. Thomas A. Hodges Kurt Schrader (retained)
(2005-87641) Criminal from 9/23/05
Contempt, 2™

People v. Tina M. Hollister James Sacco (assigned
(2004-81022) Unauthorized Use by MAL) from 5/7/04
Of A Motor Vehicle; Aggravated

Unlicensed Operator, 3™

People v. Gary Hutchings James Sacco (retained)
(2005-87274) Assault, 2™ from 8/12/05
"JTH = Hon. John T. Hillis
MAL = Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
WCP = Hon. William C. Pelella
RCM = Hon. Robert C. Murphy
DFC = Hon. David F. Crowley

Dates of Case
1/11/06-pending’

4/16/05-7/21/05
(transferred to
County Court)

9/9/03-2/11/04

11/14/03-1/7/04

8/22/02-3/7/03

2/22/05-pending’

9/7/05-pending’

4/2/04-9/15/04
4/3/04-9/15/04

8/11/05-pending’
(proof of

community service)

MAL

MAL, RCM?

MAL, RCM?

MAL

MAL

MAL, WCP

MAL

MAL

WCP, MAL

2 Judge Murphy’s involvement in each case on this schedule preceded the appearance in that case of a
member of his law firm, with the exception of Valle v. Wilder and Martinez.

? Pending as of May 2006.
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Hon. Robert C. Murphy: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case

People v. Denton A. J.

(2003-76000, sealed) Criminal

Trespass, 2"

People v. Denton A. Johnson
(2004-84289) Robbery, 2™
(reduced to Petit Larceny)

People v. Marcus Johnson
(2003-79809) Aggravated

Harassment, 2"

People v. Simon J.

(2002-73080, sealed) Criminal
Possession Of A Controlled

Substance, 3"
People v. Perry‘K.
(2005-86219, sealed)

Harassment, 2™

People v. Kimberly K

(2004-83824, sealed) Disorderly

Conduct; Petit Larceny

People v. Summer L.

(2003-76489, sealed) Criminal

Trespass, 2™

People v. Nora E. L.

(2003-74116, sealed) Petit

Larceny

People v. Aaron R. Lown

(2004-84398) DWI (reduced to

DWAI)

Attorney

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 7/17/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 1/6/05

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 8/30/04

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by JTH) from 7/8/02

James Sacco (retained)
from 5/26/05

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 11/23/04

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by JTH) from 10/7/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 1/23/03

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 1/3/05

Y ITH
MAL
WCP
RCM
DFC

[T

Hon. John T. Hillis

Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
Hon. William C. Pelella
Hon. Robert C. Murphy
Hon. David F. Crowley

Dates of Case

2/27/03-9/30/03

12/16/04-8/4/05

12/23/03-12/2/04

7/2/02-8/21/02

5/26/05-1/13/06

11/10/04-2/24/05

4/4/03-12/16/03

9/18/02-10/9/03

12/26/04-3/7/05

JTH, MAL
DFC, MAL,
WCP disposed

MAL

JTH

MAL

DFC, MAL

- JTH

JTH, RCM?, MAL

WCP, MAL

* Judge Murphy’s involvement in each case on this schedule preceded the appearance in that case of a
member of his law firm, with the exception of Valle v. Wilder and Martinez.
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Hon. Robert C. Murphy: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case Attorney Dates of Case Judge'
People v. Jeffrey S. Manning Kurt Schrader (assigned 9/24/04-5/2/05 MAL
(2004-83228) Unlawful by MAL) from 10/21/04

Possession Of Marijuana;
Endangering The Welfare Of A

Child

People v. Albert L. Mason Kurt Schrader (assigned 9/28/05-pending’ WCP, MAL
(2005-87952) Petit Larceny by WCP) from 2/23/06

People v. Miguel M. Kurt Schrader (assigned 7/22/02-9/23/02 JTH, MAL
(2002-71667, sealed) by JTH) from 7/31/02

Harassment, 2™

People v. Francis J. M. James Sacco (retained) 9/2/03-10/2/03 MAL, RCM?
(2003-78401, sealed) Patronizing  from 9/2/03
A Prostitute, 4™

People v. Francis J. McBride, Jr.  James Sacco (retained) 12/9/03-2/10/04 MAL
(2003-79658) Suspended from 1/13/04

Registration; (T2003-6718)

No Insurance

People v. Nicholas F. McKnight Kurt Schrader (retained) 5/30/02-1/28/03 MAL, JTH
(2002-72598) Aggravated from 6/14/02 '

Unlicensed Operator, 2™ No Tail

Lights

People v. Heather Michaels Kurt Schrader (assigned 7/8/03-2/9/04 MAL
(2003-77698) Petit Larceny by MAL) from 8/25/03

People v. Anthony T. M. Kurt Schrader (assigned 12/19/02-6/30/03 MAL, JTH

(2002-75309, sealed) Robbery 1" by MAL) from 12/27/02

"JTH = Hon. John T. Hillis
MAL = Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
WCP = Hon. William C. Pelella
RCM = Hon. Robert C. Murphy
DFC = Hon. David F. Crowley

*> Judge Murphy’s involvement in each case on this schedule preceded the appearance in that case of a
member of his law firm, with the exception of Valle v. Wilder and Martinez.

? Pending as of May 2006.
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Hon. Robert C. Murphv: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case

People v. Marsha D. Miles Lewis
(2004-83251) Multiple V&T’s
including Aggravated Unlicensed
Operator, 3" (7 charges total)

People v. Matthew Millard
(2003-78863) Sodomy, 1*

People v. Renee C. Milligan
(2005-87199) Unauthorized Use
Of Motor Vehicle

People v. Seamus W. Murphy
(2005-85192) No Front Plate;
Aggravated Unlicensed
Operator, 3"

People v. Raymond Noel
(2004-80789) Burglary

People v. Eileen O.
(2002-73503, sealed) Assault, 3

People v. Joseph C. Piccolo
(2005-87770) Criminal Mischief,
3" Assault, 2™ Obstruction Of
Governmental Administration;
Criminal Possession Of Forged
Instrument

Attorney

Kurt Schrader (retained)
9/29/04, then
discharged; Scott
Kurkoski from 9/29/04

James Sacco (retained)
from 10/2/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 8/12/05

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 3/16/05

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 4/8/04
(representation
terminated after

- defendant hired private

counsel)

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 8/5/02

James Sacco (retained)
from 9/16/05

"JTH = Hon.John T. Hillis
MAL = Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
WCP = Hon. William C. Pelella
RCM = Hon. Robert C. Murphy
DFC = Hon. David F. Crowley

Dates of Case

9/29/04-3/7/05

10/2/03-1/13/04

(transferred to
County Court)

8/3/05-pending’

3/4/05-8/16/05

3/20/04-5/14/04
(transferred to
County Court)

7/31/02-6/24/03

9/15/05-pending’

MAL

MAL

MAL arraignment,
Hon. Maureen
Byrne (from
3/21/05)

MAL

MAL, RCM?

MAL

? Judge Murphy’s involvement in each case on this schedule preceded the appearance in that case of a
member of his law firm, with the exception of Valle v. Wilder and Martinez.

* Pending as of May 2006.



Hon. Robert C. Murphy: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case

People v. Joseph C. Piccolo
(2005-87771) Criminal
Tampering, 3"

People v. Joseph A. Pistoia
(T2004-0849) Stopped In
Roadway

People v. Joseph A. Pistoia
(T2004-1208) Operating Out Of
Class; Failed To Yield Left Turn

People v. Joseph A. Pistoia
(T2004-1357) No Headlights

People v. Joseph A. Pistoia

(2004-83081) Illegal Operation Of

Taxicab; Operating Taxicab
Without A Permit

People v. Joseph A. Pistoia
(2005-86142) Operating Cab
Without A Permit

People v. Joseph A. P.
(2005-84547, sealed) No Taxi
Driver Permit

People v. Mary L. P.
(2004-82177, sealed)
Harassment, 2"

People v. Richard Purdy, Jr.
(2005-86240) Harassment, 2"¢;
Criminal Mischief, 4th

Attorney

James Sacco (retained)
from 9/19/05

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 4/28/04

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 4/28/04

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 4/28/04

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 10/7/04)

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 5/24/04

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 1/7/05

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by DFC) from 7/23/04

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by WCP) from 6/3/05

YJTH = Hon.John T. Hillis
MAL = Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
WCP = Hon. William C. Pelella
RCM = Hon. Robert C. Murphy
DFC = Hon, David F. Crowley

’ Pending as of May 2006.

Dates of Case

9/15/05-pending’

2/22/04-5/26/04

3/11/04-5/26/04

3/26/04-5/26/04

9/16/04-8/16/05

5/20/05-pending’
(ACD)

1/19/05-2/16/06

7/13/04-12/15/04

5/23/05-pending’ in
DV court

1

Judge

unrecorded

MAL

MAL

MAL

DFC, MAL

MAL, WCP

MAL

DFC, MAL

MAL, WCP



Hon. Robert C. Murphyv: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case

People v. Kevin Qi
(2006-89473) Criminal
Trespass, 3™

People v. Alison I S.
(2002-74627, sealed) Resisting
Arrest; Obstructing Governmental
Administration

People v. William S. S.
(2002-72758, sealed)
Harassment, 2™

People v. William S. Savage
(2002-73733) Sexual Misconduct

People v. Jared M. Scanlon
(2005-85494) Petit Larceny

People v. Jared M. Scanlon
(2005-87460) Criminal
Trespass, 2™

People v. Stephen M. Sedlock
(2004-81701) Forcible Touching

People v. Wayne M. S.
(2004-80168, sealed) Resisting
Arrest; Disorderly Conduct

People v. Jolene Spoonhauer
(2000-62918 and 2001-64822)
Assault 3 and Issuing Bad
Checks

Attorney

James Sacco (retained)
from 2/21/06

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 1/14/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 7/25/02

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 9/11/02

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 9/16/05

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 9/16/05

James Sacco (retained)

James Sacco (assigned
by JTH) from 3/8/04

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by JTH) from 2/28/03

'JTH = Hon. John T. Hillis
MAL = Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
WCP = Hon. William C. Pelella
RCM = Hon. Robert C. Murphy
DFC = Hon. David F. Crowley

Dates of Case

2/1 5/06-p<31r1ding3

10/23/02-2/14/03

6/28/02-3/11/03

8/1/02-10/3/03
3/29/05-9/21/05

8/24/05-9/21/05

5/28/04-7/12/05

1/28/04-8/9/05

9/12/00-9/1/04;
1/25/01-9/1/04

WCP

MAL, RCM?

MAL, JTH

MAL, RCM*

RCM?, MAL

MAL

MAL

JTH, MAL, WCP

JTH, MAL

? Judge Murphy’s involvement in each case on this schedule preceded the appearance in that case of a
member of his law firm, with the exception of Valle v. Wilder and Martinez.

* Pending as of May 2006.
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Hon. Robert C. Murphy: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case

People v. Jamie S.

(2005-88338, sealed) Disorderly

Conduct; Obstructing

Governmental Administration, 2™

People v. Jamie S.
(2005-88339, sealed) Petit
Larceny

People v. Adrian 1. Stevenson
(2004-82315) Criminal
Trespass, 2"

People v. Edward J. S.
(2003-78102, sealed) Criminal
Possession Of Controlled
Substance, 3™

People v. Laureen S. Swartz
(2004-82179) Petit Larceny

People v. Laureen S. Swartz
(2004-84134) CPFI, 2™
People v. Laureen S. Swartz

(2005-86739) Petit Larceny

People v. Jeffrey A. Tait

(T2003-2585) Speed (reduced to
Failure To Obey Traffic Device)

People v. Justin Tanner
(2005-88225), Aggravated
Harassment, 2™

Attorney

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 12/15/05

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 1/17/06

James Sacco (assigned
by DFC) from 11/12/04

James Sacco (assigned
by MAL) from 8/14/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 12/10/04

Kurt Schrader (éssigned
by MAL) from 12/10/04
Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) 8/12/05

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 5/19/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 12/20/05

' JTH
MAL
WCP
RCM
DFC

1| I R

Hon. John T. Hillis

Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
Hon, William C. Pelella
Hon. Robert C. Murphy
Hon. David F. Crowley

Dates of Case

11/2/05-3/21/06

12/22/05-3/21/06

7/24/04-5/20/05

8/6/03-2/4/04

7/9/04-5/277/05

12/1/04-5/19/05
(transferred to
County Court)

6/26/05-pending’

5/19/03-6/13/03

11/2/05-pending®

MAL, WCP

MAL

MAL

JTH, MAL

MAL

MAL, RCM?

MAL, RCM?

unrecorded

WCP, MAL

* Judge Murphy’s involvement in each case on this schedule preceded the appearance in that case of a
member of his law firm, with the exception of Valle v. Wilder and Martinez.

? Pending as of May 2006.
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Hon. Robert C. Murphy: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case

People v. Derek E. T.
(2005-85230, sealed) Criminal
Mischief, 4™; Assault, 3™

Peoplev. Derek E. T.
(2005-85514, sealed) Assault, 3"

People v. Natalie Thomas
(2003-79382) Petit Larceny

People v. Julie T.
(2002-73853, sealed)
Unauthorized Use Of A Motor
Vehicle

Peoplev. Errol A. T.
(2003-78134, sealed) Obstructing

Governmental Administration, 2™

People v. Kenyetta L. Turner

(2001-67771) Violation Of

Conditional Discharge (failure to
~ pay restitution)

People v. Allen T. Waddell
(2004-80379) Assault, 3"

People v. Allen T. Waddell
(2004-80600) Aggravated
Unlicensed Operator, 3';
Unlicensed Operation

Attorney

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 4/6/05

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 4/6/05

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by JTH) from 12/23/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by JTH) from 11/12/02

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by JTH) from 11/7/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by WCP) from 2/3/06

James Sacco (assigned
by DFC) from 8/27/04

James Sacco (assigned
by DFC) from 8/27/04

"JTH = Hon. John T. Hillis
MAL = Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
WCP = Hon. William C, Pelella
RCM = Hon. Robert C. Murphy
DFC = Hon. David F. Crowley

Dates of Case

3/7/05-5/10/05

3/30/05-5/10/05

11/13/03-5/21/04

9/3/02-2/14/03

8/14/03-5/13/04

11/20/02-pending’

3/6/04-1/14/65

3/6/04-1/13/05

Judge’

WCP, MAL

MAL

MAL, JTH

JTH, RCM?, MAL

JTH, RCM?

MAL, JTH, WCP

JTH, RCM?, DFC

MAL, RCM?

* Judge Murphy’s involvement in each case on this schedule preceded the appearance in that case of a
member of his law firm, with the exception of Valle v. Wilder and Martinez.

? Pending as of May 2006.



Hon. Robert C. Murphy: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case

People v. Alan (sic) T. Waddell
(2004-81428) Loitering

People v. Kristopher A. W.
(2004-84390, sealed) Assault, 2™

People v. Lloyd W. Westbrook
(2004-79877) Criminal Mischief,
4th; Obstruction Governmental
Administration, 2™

People v. Charles W.
(2003-76325, sealed) Harassment,
2" Criminal Mischief, 4%

People v. Steven P. W.
(2003-76154, sealed) Assault, 2"

People v. Steven P. Wolcott
(2003-76481) Criminal Contempt,
2. Resisting Arrest

People v. Steven P. Wolcott
(2003-76624) Resisting Arrest

People v. Mary Beth Yerdon
(T2002-7920) Failure To Yield
Right Of Way At Stop Sign
(reduced to V&T 1110a)

Attorney

James Sacco (assigned
by DFC) from 8/27/04

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by DFC) from 12/28/04

James Sacco (assigned
by MAL) from 1/12/04

James Sacco (assigned
by MAL) from 8/25/03

Kurt Schrader (assigned
by JTH) from 3/14/03
Kurt Schrader (assigned
by MAL) from 4/24/03
Kurt Schrader (assigned

by MAL) from 4/28/03

Kurt Schrader (retained)
from 12/27/02

"JTH = Hon. John T. Hillis
MAL = Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
WCP = Hon. William C. Pelella
RCM = Hon. Robert C. Murphy
DFC = Hon. David F. Crowley

Dates of Case

5/17/04-1/14/05

12/27/04-5/10/06

12/31/03-3/31/04

3/21/03-10/20/03

3/8/03-8/19/03

4/6/03-5/28/03

4/23/03-5/28/03

12/16/02-3/27/03

Judge1

MAL
MAL, DFC

MAL, RCM?, JTH

MAL

RCM?, MAL

MAL, RCM?, JTH

MAL, RCM?, JTH

JTH

% Judge Murphy’s involvement in each case on this schedule preceded the appearance in that case of a
member of his law firm, with the exception of Valle v. Wilder and Martinez.



Hon. Robert C. Murphyv: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case

People v. Alvin A. Young
(2004-83714) Criminal Possession
Of Controlled Substance, 3™,
Criminal Possession Of
Controlled Substance, 5t

People v. Alvin Young
(2004-83909) Criminal Possession
Of Controlled Substance, 1%

Nour Abdelgelil v. Jill Degroat
Banks & Otis Banks

America’s Business Express v.
Allen Pope & O’Connor &
Gacioch (and counterclaim)

Binghamton Precast & Supply
Corp. v. Brian Hodges et al.

Cool 100 WCDW-FM v. Afion
Speedway (and counterclaim)

Michael G. Dunlap v. Ina L.
Fusco

Dan Getter/Direct Discount Auto
v. Gilbert A. Adams, Jr.

Attorney

James Sacco (assigned
by MAL) from 12/17/04

James Sacco (assigned
by MAL) from 12/17/04

Civil Cases

Linda Blom Johnson of
Pope, Tait & Murphy
for plaintiff

Alan Pope for defendant

Alan Pope of Pope,
Schrader & Murphy for
respondents, Jonathan
and Michelle Wolbert

Alan Pope for defendant

Linda Blom of
O’Connor, Gacioch,
Pole & Tait for
defendant

Kurt Schrader for
plaintiff

"JTH = Hon. John T. Hillis
MAL = Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
WCP = Hon. William C. Pelella
RCM = Hon. Robert C. Murphy
DFC = Hon. David F. Crowley

® Pending as of May 2006.
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Dates of Case

11/30/04-3/31/05
(Transferred to
County Court)

11/30/04-3/16/05
(Transferred to
County Court)

2/4/03-2/27/03

7/14/03-8/14/03

1/21/04-9/3/04

12/14/04-3/8/05

1/10/02-1/9/03

12/27/05-pending’

MAL

MAL, JTH

MAL

settled

WCP

JTH

WCP



Hon. Robert C. Murphy: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case

Dan Getter/Direct Discount Auto
v. Patricia Molazena & Ahmet
H Molazem

Granite Capital Holdings v.
Fitzgerald Plumbing and
Heating

Frederick Kocan v. Brian
Anderson

Frederick Kocan v. Brian
Anderson

Joseph J. Materese v. Town of

Union

Platinum Financial Services
Corp. v. Carol Mikoda

Pope, Schrader & Murphy, LLP v.

Thomas Lancaster

Pope, Schrader & Murphy, LLP v.

Aaron Lown

RPI Construction, Inc. v. A.
Anthony Corporation

Southern Tier Insulation Dist.,
Inc. v. Monroe Piping & Sheet
Metal

Attorney

Kurt Schrader for
plaintiff

Alan Pope for defendant

Kurt Schrader for
plaintiff

Kurt Schrader for
plaintiff

Alan Pope for defendant

Kurt Schrader for
defendant

James Sacco for
plaintiffs

Kurt Schrader for
plaintiffs

Alan Pope for defendant

Andrea Sarra of
O’ Connor, Gacioch,
Pope & Tait for plaintiff

Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann

"JTH = Hon. John T. Hillis
MAL =
WCP = Hon. William C. Pelella
RCM = Hon. Robert C. Murphy
DFC =

Hon. David F. Crowley

? Pending as of May 2006.

Dates of Case

12/27/05-5/1/06
4/25/03-6/24/05

11/28/05-1/20/06
1/20/06-pending®

1/12/06-pending®

6/4/02-6/16/03
3/15/05-4/21/05
12/5/05-3/29/06

8/3/05-pending’

7/15/03-8/19/03

WCP

MAL

WCP

Hon. Elizabeth A.
Burns assigned
5/2/06

settled
MAL
Hon. Elizabeth A.
Burns
MAL, then Hon.
Elizabeth A. Burns

assigned 1/24/06

settled



Hon. Robert C. Murphyv: Schedule A to Formal Written Complaint (cont’d.)

Case

Robert F. Sullivan Trust v. David
Ponti (eviction proceeding)

Karen Titus v. McDonald’s

United Medical Associates v.
Donald Markoff

Wilder & Indira Valle v. Dawn
Marvin & Emmanuel Martinez

J W. Wellman v. Atlas Van Lines
(and counterclaim)

Attorney

Andrea Sarra of
O’Connor, Gacioch,
Pope & Tait for
petitioner-landlord

Kurt Schrader for
plaintiff

Kurt Schrader for
defendant

Kurt Schrader for
plaintiff

Alan Pope for defendant

"JTH = Hon. John T. Hillis
MAL = Hon. Mary Anne Lehmann
WCP = Hon. William C. Pelella
RCM = Hon. Robert C. Murphy
DFC =

Hon. David F. Crowley

Dates of Case

2/4/03-3/13/03

5/13/05-7/1/05

12/3/03-3/11/05

7/20/05-8/19/05

3/6/03-4/29/04

Judge

JTH

MAL sent
out notices
MAL

WCP, RCM?

MAL

* Judge Murphy’s involvement in each case on this schedule preceded the appearance in that case of a
member of his law firm, with the exception of Valle v. Wilder and Martinez.
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

ROBERT C. MURPHY,

a Judge of the Binghamton City Court,
Broome County.

REQUEST AND AUTHORIZATION BY JUDGE OR JUSTICE FOR
NOTIFICATION TO ATTORNEY OF COMMISSION DETERMINATION

In the event that a determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is
made affecting me and requiring transmittal to the Chief Judge and service upon me in
accordance with Section 44, subdivision 7, of the Judiciary Law, the undersigned judge
or justice:

(1) requests and authorizes that the Commission transmit the reqﬁest to the Chief Judge
together with the other required papers and
(2) requests and authorizes the Chief Judge to cause a copy of my notification letter from

her and a copy of the determination to be sent to my attorney(s) by mail.

(Name, Address, Tel. No.)
This request and authorization shall remain in force unless and until a

revocation in writing by the undersigned judge or justice is received by the Commission.

Dated:

Judge or Justice

Acknowledgment

Attorney(s) for Judge or Justice
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JULY 28, 2005

 (Whereupon, an off-the-record discussion was held at the
bench between the Court and Mr. Schrader, after which other
matters on the Court‘s_caiéndar‘were called, thereafter the
following proceedings tO@k>place before the Court.)
THE COURT: Wilder Valle and Indira Valle versus
Dawn Mafvin and Emmanuel Martinez.
MR. SCHRADER:  Good morning, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Mr. Schrader.
MR. SCHRADER: vYour Hoﬁor, we initiated this
| procéeding on behalf §f Mf. Valle and Mrs. Valle and I
indicated to them that T can't -
 THE COURT: Go forward ..
MR. SCHRADER: I can't go forward in your presence.
At this point I'd make an application to withdraw as
counéel and indicaté that the réspondents ha&e béen
properly served with a Notice of Petition and do not
appear hereAv
THE COURT: All right, at this point in time what
I'll do is see what's in‘the fiie, but at this point in
time if you're withdrawing as counsel I'll accept your
withdrawal and, Mr. Valle, apparently you want to -- are
asking to go forward?
MR. VALLE: Yeah, sure.

THE COURT: All right, you're excused, Mr.
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1 Schradef..

2 . " MR. SCHRADER: Thank you very much. |

3 | THE COURT: Actually, you should probably leave,

i 4 £oo,

5 | MR. VALLE: The couple that we rent to the

6 apartment -- | |

7 -~ THE COURT: ‘Excuse me, you need to speak up.

8 . MR. VALLE: The cbuple that we rent to the

9 - - apartment to, they been lacking Qith the rent for the

10 v-past four to five months. They had some issues with

il' some probiems,‘l guess, aﬁd we hadvtqld them becausé
>12 , they kept étalling and saying'that they were going to
13 \' gét some type of governmént help so, you know, we
14 proceed month by anth'and they were only paying like,
15’“‘ say,.sixty dollars, one hundred dollars of it.
16 || | THE COURT: Um-hm.
17  MR. VALLE: But what happenéd was they stOpped
18 paying and they wouldn't answer my phone call and I
19 wrote them several time; and they wouldn't respdnd.
20 . THE COURT: Um-hm.
21 | MR. VALLE: _So I had them served two weeks ago for
22 the amount that they owe in a three-day notice.
23 ' - THE COURT: 2All l%ight.
24 || MR. VALLE: And they never replied with the lettei.
25 . THE COURT: Okay. Dawn Marvin and Emmanuel
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Martinez. All right, they were noticed
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i1

to he h

1 s =re at
10:00, it is now 10:20. The landlords Wilder or Wilder
and Indira Valle are here in the courtroom. I have a

Notice of Petition and Petition that has been filed and

iserved personally upon both Dawn and Emmanuel and based

upon that what I will do is -- do you have a proposed
Warrant of Eviction?‘ |

MR. WILDER: Yes.

THE COURT: You don't apparently have a Warrant of
Eviction with you. ‘What I will do is;I will sign a
Warrant of Eviction tﬁat's beén submitted to the cou?t.
All right, I will sign the Warrant of Eviction if it's
submitted to the court and I will ehter a Judgment in
the amount of $1,000 -- |

MR, VALLE: T will --

fHEvCOURT: _Weli, let me finish. Based upon.ﬁhe
thice of Petition I wiil enter judgment in the amount.
of $1,695 for non-payment qf the rent based on the
default,of the'respondehts in'this’actiqnvand if.you
submit thé notice of -- the Warrant of Eviction I'11
sign it, like I said, all right. That's it. Have a
goodvday.

‘MS. VALLE: Thank vyou.

(Whereupon, the proceedihgs were concluded.)




EXHIBIT



10
11
12
13

14

15

16

17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

- 25

STATE OF NEW YORK : COUNTY OF

CITY OF BINGHAMTON

FORTE MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC,
Plaintiff,

JENNIFER BREEZE,

Defendant .

. BORIS LANDESBAUM,

Plaintiff,
SHAMECTA JORDAN,

Defendant.

BROOME

Index No. :

Binghamton City Court
Ringhamton, New York

August 23,

BINGHAMTON CITTY

2005

Befor e:

COURT

HONORABLE ROBERT C. MURPHY

Appearance s:

C63360

63361

THOMAS J. DELLAPENNA, JR., Attorney for Plaintiff

JAMES MACK, Substituting for Attormey for Plaintiff

JENNIFER BREEZE, Defendant
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Forte‘Maﬁagement Group wv. Jéﬁnifer Breezev
~and Boris Landesbaum v. Shamecia Jordan

THE‘COURT: Mr . Dellapenna, can you come here?
- MR. DELLAPENNA: Your Honor, can I approach?
THE COURT: - Yes. |
MR. DELLAPENNA: T have th small claims, but
I can't (inaudible) .
THE COURT: Let me see if I can get Judge
Pelella to do a cameo appearance.
MR. MACK: Either that or I can do it, Judge.
i'll do it for him.
MR. DELLAPENNA : Howévé;hyou want to procéed.
MR.. MACK : ‘I“m here on one myself, so it
doesn't make any difference to me.
THE COURT: I feel intimidated by Mr. Mack.
All right. Boris Landesbaum versus Shamecia
Jordan. ‘
MR. DELLAPENNA: That's dne of miﬁe,~dﬁdge;
THE COURT: All right.
MR. DELLAPENNA: Mr. Mack is going to --
THE COURT: Mr. Mack, do you want to -- yep.
MR. MACK: I'm sorry. Good morning, égain,
Your Honor.
THE COURT: Good morning. Apparently, we have
-- I do have a fifteen minute flat tire rule so
I'll give Ms. Jordan anotherlfew minutes but by the

ﬁime we do the other couple maybe we'll have --

» , Page 2 of 6
Binghamton City Court '
(607)772-7006
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Forte Management Group v. Jennifer Breeze
and Boris Landesbaum v. Shamecia Jordan

MR. MACK: That's fine.

THE COURT: -- already served“that one.

MR. MACK: Okay.

THE COURT: what else do you have?.

MR. MACK: I have Jennifer Breeze, but that's
another one that belongs to Forte Management,versus
Jennifer Breeze.

THE COURT: Oh, there it is. Forte Management
Group, LLC versus Jennifer Breezé. Do you hava,
another‘one?

MR. MACK: And then I'm here on John Richérd
versug Patricia Gallogly.

(Whereupdn, other matters‘on the Court's calendar
were called, after which, the follqwing‘proceedingS'
took place before the Court.)

THE COURT: Next-is Boris Landesbaum versus
Shamecia Jordan. I take it you‘re,representing Mr,
Landesbaum?

MR. MACK: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And Shamecia Jordan was noticed to
be here at iO:OO; It is now 10:26»and she is not
in the courtréomu I have a Notice of Petition and
Petition having been pefsonally served or éCtually
served by substituted service.

MR. MACK: Correct, Your Honor.

- Page 3 of 6
Binghamton City.Court
(607)772-7006
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Forte Management Group v. Jennifer. Breeze
- and Boris Landesbaum v. Shamecia Jordan

THE COURT: What I will have to do is no

judgment here but --

MR. DELLAPENNA: Yes, I understand you'll be

issuing a Warrant.

THE COURT: Yep. I got a problem here. I
guess on both of these files I have notes here.
The Affidavit of Service.

MR. DELLAPENNA: Um-hm.

THE COURT: Rather than being served within
one day of the affixing by mail was three days,
four days. On the 16th. It looks like théy were
nailed on the 12th.

MR. DELLAPENNA: Within three days of service.

THE COURT: - It should be one day. What I can
do at this‘point in time is I can keep the file,
vou know, ﬁheysame files. You can refile or
reserve them again, the same Pétition but I don't
have jurisdiction Without the -- do you see that?

MR. DELLAPENNA : ‘Yes, I éee. I see it on the
Affidavit of Service, okay.

THE COURT: All right, so --

MR, MACK: I'11 explain it to him, Judge.

THE COURT: Okay, well, actuaily,‘this is
what's filed sb I can't give it to you.

MR. MACK: Yeah, well, I've got the copy that

: Page 4 of 6
Binghamton City Court
(607)772-7006
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Forte Management Group v. Jennifer Breeze
and Boris Landesbaum v. Shamecia Jordan

I think I gave you, vyeah.
THE COURT: Okay.
MR. MACK: Thank you, Your Honor.
THE COURT: I'm sorry theré‘

(Whereupon, the proceedings were concluded.)

Kook ok Kk %k

CERTIFICATTION

I, ROXANNE BUSS> Court Reporter and Nofary Public
in and for the State‘of New York, do hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true and accurate transcriptbof the
recorded procéedings herein at thé time and place noted

in the heading hereof to the best of my knowledge and
belief. |

Court Reporter

DATED: November 1, 2006

Page 5 of 6
Binghamton City Court -
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

-VS - : Docket No.: 2006-89582

SCOTT ROBINSON,

Defendant.

vBiﬁghamton City Court
Binghamton, New York
February 25, 2006

COURT

BINGHAMTON CITY

Be for e:

HONOCRABLE ROBERT C. MURPHY

Appearancewes:

SCOTT ROBINSON, Defendant
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THE COURT: Good morning, Mr. Robinson.
MR. ROBINSON: = Good morning.

THE COURT: You're charged with violation of New

- York state Penal Law Section 220.39. It is Criminal

Sale of Controlled Substance in the Third Degree, which
is a Class B Felony. I'll give you a copy of the
Complaint. Do you want me to read the Complaint out
loud or do you want to waive'the,reading?

MR. ROBINSON: You can read it out léud.

.THE COURT: Okay, that on thé 24th day of February,
2006, in the City of Binghamtdn, Broéme County, New |
York, said defendant di